reflect recurring inflow to Avanza. Read more on page 26.
Recurring occupational pension premiums averaged SEK 400
million per month in the most recent twelve-month period.

At the end of the quarter, 33 per cent of customers’ capital
was invested in mutual funds, of which 37 per cent was in
Avanza’s own funds. The net inflow to funds was SEK 2 billion
in the quarter, but negative changes in value reduced total fund
capital by 7 per cent.

Customers’ deposits as a percentage of the savings capital
including external savings accounts increased to 12.7 per cent,
despite continued net investments. Deposits in Avanza’s own
savings account, where the interest rate was reduced by 25
basis points in January to 2.00 per cent and by another 25
basis points in February to 1.75 per cent, increased to SEK 35.3
billion. As of 31 March, deposits in interest-bearing accounts
amounted to 59 per cent of customers’ total deposits,
excluding external savings accounts, a decrease from 60 per
cent compared to the previous quarter.

Both internally and externally financed mortgage volumes
increased. Margin lending decreased slightly.

2025 2024 Change 2024 Change 2024
Net inflow, SEK m Q1 Q4 % Q1 % Jan-Dec

Standard 17,440 20,150 –14 19,610 –11 77,460
Private Banking 3,850 4,570 –16 2,030 90 7,550
Pro 1,110 –120 – 360 204 790
Net inflow 22,400 24,600 –9 22,000 2 85,800

Equity-, fund-, and savings accounts 12,660 22,890 –45 15,770 –20 68,700
Pension- & insurance-based accounts 9,740 1,710 471 6,230 56 17,100
   of which endowment insurance 7,850 –60 – 4,750 65 10,000

   of which occupational pensions 1,920 1,680 14 1,470 31 6,790

Net inflow 22,400 24,600 –9 22,000 2 85,800

Change Change

31-03-2025 31-12-2024 % 31-03-2024 %

Standard, No. 2,092,180 2,031,380 3 1,914,380 9
Private Banking, No. 38,000 36,600 4 33,000 15
Pro, No. 3,920 3,720 5 3,420 15
No. of customers 2,134,100 2,071,700 3 1,950,800 9
   of which occupational pension customers, No. 184,100 180,100 2 168,700 9

Standard 521,800 538,200 –3 490,500 6
Private Banking 346,600 352,600 –2 311,600 11
Pro 62,600 64,200 –2 56,800 10
Savings capital 931,000 955,000 –3 858,900 8

Equity-, fund-, and savings accounts 663,000 679,000 –2 611,600 8
Pension- & insurance-based accounts 268,000 276,000 –3 247,300 8
   of which endowment insurance 177,200 180,800 –2 164,300 8

   of which occupational pensions 72,400 76,000 –5 65,100 11

Savings capital 931,000 955,000 –3 858,900 8

Equities, bonds, derivatives, etc. 500,900 511,500 –2 474,300 6
Mutual funds 311,700 333,500 –7 280,800 11
Deposits 118,400 110,000 8 103,800 14
   of which savings account 35,300 32,500 9 27,800 27

   of which external deposits (Savings account+) 40,200 42,700 –6 41,900 –4

Savings capital 931,000 955,000 –3 858,900 8

Internally financed lending 24,300 23,900 1 20,300 20
   of which margin lending 10,600 10,700 –1 8,740 21

   of which mortgages (Bolån PB) 13,700 13,300 3 11,600 18

External mortgages (Bolån+) 22,000 21,200 4 19,600 12
Lending 46,300 45,100 2 39,900 16

Return, average account since 1 Jan, % –4.8 10.6 –15 7.0 –12
OMX Stockholm GI since 1 Jan, % –0.2 8.7 –9 7.9 –8

Customers, savings capital and lending, SEK m

Interim Report January–March 2025, Avanza Bank Holding AB (publ) 7

Financial overview

2025 2024 Change 2024 Change 2024
Q1 Q4 % Q1 % Jan-Dec

Income Statement, SEK m

Net brokerage income 323 256 26 217 49 911
Fund commissions, net 202 204 –1 166 21 750
Currency-related income, net 174 150 16 99 77 454
Net interest income 372 385 –3 409 –9 1,580

Other income, net1) 81 66 23 60 35 204

Operating income 1,152 1,062 8 951 21 3,900

Personnel
2) –198 –207 –4 –191 4 –788

Marketing –12 –7 73 –10 25 –30
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment –24 –24 0 –22 7 –92

Other expenses
3) –100 –98 2 –80 24 –370

Operating expenses before credit losses –333 –335 –1 –303 10 –1,280

Profit before credit losses 818 726 13 648 26 2,620

Credit losses, net 0 2 –100 –1 — 0
Operating profit 818 728 12 647 26 2,621

Adjusted operating profit1,2,3) 818 731 12 647 26 2,675

Tax on profit for the period –111 –103 8 –92 20 –367
Profit for the period 707 625 13 555 28 2,254

Key ratios
Operating margin, % 71 69 2 68 3 67
Profit margin, % 61 59 3 58 3 58
Return on shareholders' equity, % 42 42 1 36 6 38
Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 4.50 3.98 13 3.53 28 14.33
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 4.48 3.97 13 3.53 27 14.32

Credit loss level, % 0.00 0.01 –0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

Income to savings capital ratio, % 0.49 0.45 0.04 0.46 0.02 0.44
Costs to savings capital ratio, % 0.14 0.14 0.00 0.15 –0.01 0.14

Savings capital per customer, SEK 436,240 460,950 –5 440,270 –1 460,950

Income per customer, SEK 2,190 2,070 6 1,970 11 1,960
Costs per customer, SEK –630 –660 –3 –630 1 –640

Net brokerage income/trading day, SEK m 5.2 4.2 25 3.5 49 3.7
No. brokerage-generating notes/trading day 188,900 162,500 16 149,500 26 152,200
Turnover in brokerage-generating securities

/trading day, SEK m
5,260 4,130 27 3,720 42 3,790

Turnover in brokerage-generating foreign

securities/trading day, SEK m
1,330 1,190 12 720 86 860

Gross brokerage income

/turnover in brokerage-generating securities, %
0.115 0.118 –0.003 0.110 0.005 0.113

No. trading days 62.0 61.5 1 62.0 – 248.5

Investments, SEK m 4 5 –20 3 40 42

Average no. employees 677 685 –1 662 2 674
Platform availability, % 99.99 99.99 – 100.00 –0.01 99.99

1) Q4 2024 includes customer compensations of SEK 3 million due to Avanza offering too high interest rates on Investment Savings Accounts

(ISK). Total customer compensations in Q2-Q4 2024 amounts to SEK 29 million.

2) 2024 includes costs of SEK 11 million related to changes in Avanza's media company Placera in the third quarter.

3) 2024 includes the administrative fine of SEK 15 million from the Swedish Authority for Privacy Protection (IMY) in the second quarter.

Change Change
Key ratios 31-03-2025 31-12-2024 % 31-03-2024 %

Shareholders' equity per share before dilution, SEK 44.74 40.19 11 40.70 10